

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CATALYST PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
355 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1250
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX AZAR, Secretary of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20201;

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
200 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20201;

STEPHEN M. HAHN, M.D., Commissioner of Food and Drugs
10903 New Hampshire Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20993; and

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
10903 New Hampshire Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20993,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-22425-Bloom/Louis
Judge Beth Bloom

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE AND CROSS-MOTION TO COMPLETE AND/OR SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. TAB 1: DOCUMENTS SHOWING FDA CONSIDERED FIRDAPSE'S PRICE WHEN IT APPROVED RUZURGI	9
II. TAB 2: DOCUMENTS SHOWING PEDIATRIC LEMS PATIENTS COULD RECEIVE TREATMENT WITHOUT A RUZURGI APPROVAL.....	13
III. TAB 3: DOCUMENTS SHOWING THAT FDA INTENDED THAT RUZURGI BE SOLD OFF-LABEL TO ADULT PATIENTS.....	15
IV. TAB 4: DOCUMENTS SHOWING THAT FDA REALIZED THERE WERE ONLY VERY LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES SPECIFIED IN THE STATUTE FOR DEPARTING FROM THE “SAME DRUG, SAME DISEASE” REQUIREMENT	18
V. FDA MUST COMPLETE AND/OR SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD WITH UNREDACTED DOCUMENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Amfac Resorts, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001).....	5
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>BBX Capital Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 2018 WL 6531601 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2018).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Bundorf v. Jewell</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (D. Nev. 2015).....	6
<i>Citizens for Smart Growth v. Peters</i> , 2008 WL 11331898 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2008)	4, 5, 6
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 2018 WL 3838265 (D.D.C. June 8, 2018).....	2, 16
<i>Florida Fruit & Vegetable Ass’n v. Brock</i> , 771 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1985)	2, 4
<i>Food & Water Watch v. USDA</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2018)	20
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Georgia Dep’t of Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 883 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018)	10, 14, 18
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 2006 WL 197461 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2006).....	19
<i>Latham & Watkins LLP v. U.S. FDA</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1867-TJK (D.D.C.).....	2, 4

<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,</i> 2008 WL 2967654 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2008).....	5
<i>Nat'l Courier Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors,</i> 516 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,</i> 126 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Public Emps for Envtl. Responsibility v. Beaudreau,</i> 2012 WL 12942599 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2012)	20
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt,</i> 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Zinke,</i> 2018 WL 3126401 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2018).....	10
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler,</i> 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 6

STATUTES

21 U.S.C.	
§ 360cc	1, 7, 8
§ 360cc(a).....	1
§ 360cc(b)(1).....	1, 18
§ 360cc(b), (c).....	18
§ 360cc(c).....	1, 2, 18
FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-52, § 607(a), § 527(c)-(d), 131 Stat. 10005, 1049	2

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R.	
§ 10.75.....	8
§ 316.3(b)(3), (14).....	18

<i>Orphan Drug Regulations</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 62,076, 62,079 (Dec. 29, 1992)	9
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Guidance to Client Agencies on Compiling the Administrative Record</i> , 48 U.S. ATTY'S BULLETIN no. 1 (Feb. 2000)	5
